Electro-Tech Systems – 700 West Park Avenue, Perkasie, Pennsylvania 18944 D00039 Revision B
  Microprocessor Controller
Series 5100 & 5200
Operating Manual
Model 5100 & 5200 Controllers – Operating Manual D00039 Revision B   -  2021-1-29 - Page 2 of 23
Table of Contents
I.   Important Safety Information .................................................................. 3
II.   Description of Contents ......................................................................... 4

The table below designates the specific controller function indicated by each 3-digit code in
the model number:
CONTROLLER MODEL NUMBERING SYSTEM
Stand-alone Controller Options:
- M 5100-230 w/3300 Single PID, Temperature Control
- M 5100-240 w/3300 Single PID, Humidity Control
- M 5100-241 w/3300 Single PID, Humidity Control w/ RS485
- M 5100-242 w/3300 Single PID, Humidity Control w/ RS232
- M 5100-441 w/9500 Single PID, Humidity Control w/RS485
- M 5200-240-030 w/3300 1-PID, 1-Monitor, Hum Control/Temp monitor only
- M 5200-240-230 w/3300 dual PIDs, Humidity & Temp
- M 5200-241-231 w/3300 dual PIDs, Hum and Temp Control w/RS485
- M 5200-441-431 w/9500 dual PIDs, Hum and Temp Control w/RS485
- M 5200-8504 w/9500 dual PIDs, Hum and Temp Control, 3rd ch., M 557 extended range sensor
5.3 Control Functions
The Controller accepts the operator’s instructions as to the desired parameter value, and then
operates the increase or decrease equipment to achieve the requested condition.
• Setpoint – Increase - Decrease
Enter the setpoint or target value via buttons on the front panel of the Controller.  AC power
outlets on the rear panel make AC power available to the operating system being controlled.
For each control module there is one outlet that provides power to increase a parameter and
one outlet that provides power to decrease a parameter. (For example: Humidify/Dehumidify,
Heat/Cool.).  The microprocessor system makes judicious use of its on and off functions to
regulate the parameter to the requested value. When the microprocessor activates the
decrease function, the red LED on the control module display will light.  When the
microprocessor activates the increase function, the green LED on the display will light.
The 3300 module continuously displays the measured parameter. A function button must be
pressed to display and change the setpoint. The 3300 is also capable of performing a single
ramp/soak sequence.
The 9500P module displays both the measured parameter (green display) and the user
selected set point (amber display) simultaneously. It has the capability of performing multiple
ramp/soak cycles as programmed by the user.  It also has a third set point for special
functions such as alarming.
Model 5100 & 5200 Controllers – Operating Manual D00039 Revision B   -  2021-1-29 - Page 11 of 23
• Ramp and Soak
A Ramp is a controlled increase or decrease to a setpoint, and a Soak indicates static
regulation at a setpoint.
The 3300 control units provide a single ramp-soak sequence.  Controllers configured with the
9500P control module can provide a sequence of ramp and soak operations as  shown below.
Instructions for programming these operations are given in Appendix A of this manual.
3300 Single Ramp & Soak 9500P Multiple Ramp & Soak
Model 5100 & 5200 Controllers – Operating Manual D00039 Revision B   -  2021-1-29 - Page 12 of 23
• Controller Front Panel and Manual Disable Switches: